

HOLLY T. SHIKADA 4017  
Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY 7813  
Solicitor General of the State of Hawai'i  
DAVID D. DAY 9427  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Department of the Attorney General  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
Tel: (808) 586-1360  
E-mail: kimberly.t.guidry@hawaii.gov  
david.d.day@hawaii.gov

**Electronically Filed**  
**Supreme Court**  
**SCRQ-22-0000118**  
**31-AUG-2022**  
**11:08 AM**  
**Dkt. 34 BAM**

Counsel for *AMICUS CURIAE*, *HOLLY T. SHIKADA*,  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAI'I*

SCRQ-22-0000118

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

FLORES-CASE 'OHANA ,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I,

Defendant-Respondent.

CIVIL NO. 3CCV-20-0000255

COURT'S ORDER FOR RESERVED  
QUESTION PURSUANT TO RULE 15,  
HAWAI'I RULES OF APPELLATE  
PROCEDURE, APPENDIX 1-3, filed March  
11, 2022

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT,  
STATE OF HAWAI'I

HONORABLE ROBERT D.S. KIM,  
Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF**  
**ATTORNEY GENERAL HOLLY T. SHIKADA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BRIEF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A RESERVED QUESTION..... 4

IV. DISCUSSION..... 5

    A. Agency Rulemaking Is an Exercise of Quasi-Legislative Power ..... 5

    B. The Challenger Bears a Heavy Burden When Asserting a Facial Challenge to a Rule: She Must Establish Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that No Set of Circumstances Exists Under Which the Rule Would be Valid..... 8

    C. No Burden Shifts to the State Agency When a Rule is Subject to a Facial Constitutional Challenge Brought Pursuant to Article XII, Section 7 of the Hawai‘i Constitution..... 10

        1. The Text and History of Article XII, Section 7 of the Hawai‘i Constitution Establish That Traditional and Customary Rights Must Be Balanced Against the State’s Own Constitutional Right of Regulation..... 11

        2. This Court’s Precedent Directly Contradicts Plaintiff’s Arguments: the Burden in Constitutional Challenges Based Upon Article XII, Section 7 Rests Squarely Upon the Challengers ..... 13

        3. Quasi-Legislative Rule-Making is Not a Quasi-Judicial Contested-Case Hearing..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*563 Grand Medical PC v. N.Y. State Ins. Dept.*,  
787 N.Y.S.2d 613 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)..... 10

*A.A. v. B.B.*,  
139 Hawai‘i 102, 384 P.3d 878 (2016)..... 9, 17

*Berger v. City of Seattle*,  
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Cabrinha v. Am. Factors Ltd.*,  
42 Haw 96, 100 (Haw. Terr. 1957)..... 4

*Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. Zinke*,  
889 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Citizens Against Reckless Dev. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals*,  
114 Hawai‘i 184, 159 P.3d 143 (2007)..... 19

*Hanabusa v. Lingle*,  
105 Hawai‘i 28, 93 P.3d 670 (2004)..... 11

*In re Application of Hawaiian Elec. Co., Inc.*,  
81 Hawai‘i 459, 918 P.2d 561 (1996)..... 6, 8

*In re Applications of Herrick*,  
82 Hawai‘i 329, 922 P.2d 942 (1996)..... 20

*In re Conservation District Use Application HA-3568*,  
143 Hawai‘i 379, 431 P.3d 752 (2018)..... 21

*In re Mountain Top Inn & Resort*,  
238 A.3d 637 (Vt. 2020)..... 10

*Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v. Hawaiian Tele. Co.*,  
68 Haw. 316, 713 P.2d 943 (1986)..... 8

*Jou v. Dai-Tokyo Royal State Ins. Co.*,  
116 Hawai‘i 159, 172 P.3d 471 (2007)..... 9, 18

*JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC*,  
200 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (D. Nev. 2016)..... 8-9

*Kalipi v. Hawaiian Trust Co.*,  
66 Haw. 1, 656 P.2d 745 (1982)..... 16

<i>Ka Pa ‘akai O Ka ‘Aina v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 94 Hawai‘i 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000).....	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of Honolulu v. State</i> , 150 Hawai‘i 182, 499 P.3d 382 (2021).....	5, 7
<i>Lingle v. HGEA</i> , 107 Hawai‘i 178, 111 P.3d 587 (2005).....	19
<i>Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Bd. of Land &amp; Natural Res.</i> , 136 Hawai‘i 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015).....	20
<i>Pray v. Judicial Selection Comm’n</i> , 75 Haw. 333, 861 P.2d 723 (1993).....	8
<i>Price v. Obayashi Haw. Corp.</i> , 81 Hawai‘i 171, 914 P.2d 1364 (1996).....	23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Armitage</i> , 132 Hawai‘i 36, 319 P.3d 1044 (2014).....	passim
<i>State v. Bumanglag</i> , 63 Haw. 596, 634 P.2d 80 (1981).....	18
<i>State v. Hanapi</i> , 89 Hawai‘i 177, 970 P.2d 485 (1998).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Jess</i> , 117 Hawai‘i 381, 184 P.3d 133 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Kamal</i> , 88 Hawai‘i 292, 966 P.2d 604 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Kotis</i> , 91 Hawai‘i 319, 984 P.2d 78 (1999).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 75 Haw. 80, 856 P.2d 1246 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Manzo</i> , 58 Haw. 440, 573 P.2d 945 (1977).....	17-18
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 127 Hawai‘i 206, 277 P.3d 300 (2012).....	passim

<i>T.H. v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 1267 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	10
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1069 (Cal. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Vega v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Haw. 148, 682 P.2d 73 (1984).....	17, 21
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9

**Statutes**

HRS § 1-1.....	16
HRS § 26-4 .....	2, 6
HRS § 91-1 .....	19-20
HRS § 91-1(4).....	6
HRS § 91-3(a)(1) .....	7
HRS § 91-3(a)(2) .....	7
HRS § 91-3(d).....	7
HRS § 91-8 .....	19
HRS § 91-9 .....	20
HRS § 91-10 .....	20
HRS § 91-10(5).....	20
HRS § 91-11 .....	20
HRS § 91-12 .....	20, 21
HRS § 91-14 .....	20
HRS § 304A-1903.....	3

**Rules**

HAR § 13-261-10.....15, 16

HAR § 13-261-11 ..... 15, 16

HAR § 13-261-11(b)..... 15

HAR Chapter 20-26..... 3, 4

HAR § 20-26-3(f) ..... 3

HAR § 20-26-63 ..... 3

HRCP 49(a)..... 20

HRCP 52 ..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Haw. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 5, 6

Haw. Const. art. III, § 4 ..... 6

Haw. Const. art. III, § 5 ..... 6

Haw. Const. art. III, § 15 ..... 7

Haw. Const. art. III, § 16 ..... 7

Haw. Const. art. V, § 1..... 6

Haw. Const. art. V, § 6..... 6

Haw. Const. art. X, § 5..... 2

Haw. Const. art. X, § 6..... 2, 3

Haw. Const. art. XII, § 7..... passim

**Legislative History**

Comm. of the Whole Debates in 2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of  
Hawai‘i of 1978 (1980)..... 12

Standing Comm. Rep. No. 57 in 1 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of  
Hawai‘i of 1978 (1980)..... 12

**Other Authorities**

2 Am. Jur. 2d *Administrative Law* § 221 ..... 8

73 C.J.S. *Public Administrative Law & Proc.* § 34 (2022)..... 6

73A C.J.S. *Public Admininistrative Law & Proc.* § 329 ..... 21

Department of Land and Natural Resources – About DLNR,  
<https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/about-dlnr/> ..... 22

Native Hawaiian Law: A Treatise  
(Melody Kapilialoha MacKenzie et al. eds. 2015) ..... 13

Suzanne Case, *Implementing PASH and Its Progeny Within DLNR*,  
43 Univ. of Haw. L. Rev. 420 (2021) ..... 23
